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CASE NO: 14/2001 
 
 
DATE OF HEARING: 11 May 2001 
 
 
R FOURIE         COMPLAINANT 
 
 
VS 
 
 
SABC         RESPONDENT 
 
 
TRIBUNAL:  PROF KOBUS VAN ROOYEN SC (CHAIRPERSON) 
  PROF SUNETTE LÖTTER (PUBLIC REPRESENTATIVE) 
 MR ARTHUR MAIMANE (BROADCASTING 

REPRESENTATIVE) 
 
MR FOURIE ARGUED HIS CASE PERSONALLY 
 
FOR THE SABC: MR LOUIS RAUBENHEIMER, GENERAL MANAGER: 
AUDIENCE LIAISON, CORPORATE AFFAIRS, SABC 
 
     
Dignity of complainant infringed upon in programme on alleged drug peddling in 
nightclub – complainant ordinary visitor to (another) pub – pub being a place different 
from the initial club where drug peddling was alleged to be taking place – full shot of 
complainant in pub.  Contravention found and correction ordered. Fourie vs SABC, Case 
No: 14/2001 
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SUMMARY 
 

Complaint: that the programme on drug peddling in a club included a full shot of 
the face of the Complainant filmed in another pub, where a singer was performing.  
BCCSA holding that this amounted to an infringement of the dignity of the 
complainant.  Correction directed. 
 
      

JUDGMENT 
 
JCW van Rooyen 
 
The Complainant was having a beer at his local bar when a cameraman arrived and took 

shots of a singer who was performing there, as well as of him.  The next the Complainant 

heard - from his wife, children, friends and business associates - was that he had appeared 

on Special Assignment, a news and actuality programme.  The programme dealt with 

alleged drug peddling at a nightclub and moved to the bar to get a shot of a singer. 

 

The Complainant stated in his letter of complaint, and in his argument before us, that the 

full screen shot of him had caused him tremendous embarrassment, personally and 

businesswise.  The SABC responded as follows to the complaint: 

 
SUBJECT:  “SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT” BROADCAST: 06 MARCH 2001 
 
I refer to your letter dated 29 March 2001 and would like to state that your name was not 
mentioned in the above programme and that you were not linked to any of the characters or 
events in the programme.  The footage was shot in a public place and the fact that you appeared 
in the background can never be construed as participating and/or being implicated in the subject 
matter of the said programme.  We reserve the right to reply in detail to your letter in the correct 
forum should the need arise, and take all and any action which may be necessary to protect and 
enforce our rights.”  
 
The Respondent’s argument that the pub was a public place does not assist it in this case.  

Even the Complainant’s permission to be photographed would not assist the Respondent.  

The problem is, of course, that the context of the programme in which he was to appear 

was unknown to the Complainant. 

 

Clause 5 of the Broadcasting Code deals with the protection of dignity and privacy of 

members of the public and provides as follows: 
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“Privacy 
 
The electronic media shall exercise exceptional care and consideration in matters 
involving the private lives and dignity of individuals, bearing in mind that the right to 
privacy and dignity may be overridden by a legitimate public interest.” 
 
We have now seen the copy of the programme with which the Complainant provided us 

after the hearing, and the Complainant’s version of the facts is correct.  The Respondent 

questioned whether the Broadcasting Code was applicable to such a case. 

 

In Kidson v SA Associated Newspapers 1957(3) SA 461(W) an article was published 

about lonely nurses at a hospital who were desirous of meeting men, and the article 

included a photograph of one of the nurses, a young married person.  The Court accepted 

her evidence that she had been unaware that her photograph would be published in this 

context and held that her dignity had been injured by the article. 

 

We are of the view that the Complainant’s dignity was injured in a similar manner and 

that clause 5 was contravened.  The SABC’s Special Assignment team is reprimanded for 

this error.  Special Assignment is directed to contact Mr Fourie and ask him whether they 

may use a photograph of him in the correction.  If so, arrangements must be made to do a 

voiceover while the photograph is on the screen.  Otherwise, if Mr Fourie is not amenable 

to having his photograph broadcast, the voiceover should become a direct statement by an 

announcer at the commencement of the programme.  Mr Fourie should be informed, via 

the Registrar of this Commission, of when this would be done.   

 

The following statement is to be broadcast at the commencement of the next Special 

Assignment programme: 

 

“Special Assignment erred in a previous programme on alleged drug peddling when the 

face of Mr Roelf Fourie, in the accompanying photo, was included whereas he had no 

connection with the alleged drug peddlers.  He was merely an innocent bystander at a 

different venue, unaware that he would appear in the context of a programme on alleged 
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drug peddling.  The Broadcasting Complaints Commission directed Special Assignment 

to broadcast this correction, and we apologize to Mr Fourie for the embarrassment and 

injury to his dignity that was caused by this inclusion.” 

 
The Complaint is upheld. 
 
 
JCW VAN ROOYEN 
CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 


